September 22, 2020

[Editor’s name]
[Designation]
Journal of Visualized Experiments

Dear Editor,

We are writing to thank you and the reviewers for the positive feedback regarding our manuscript (JoVE61856). We wish to express our appreciation for your in-depth comments, suggestions, and corrections, which have greatly improved the manuscript. We also thank the reviewers for constructive critique and their valuable comments that have helped us improve the quality of our manuscript. We have extensively revised our manuscript to address the concerns raised by the reviewers. Our point-by-point responses to the reviewers’ comments are provided on the following pages.

We hope that the revised manuscript is now considered suitable for publication in Journal of Visualized Experiments. We look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Joo Hyoung Kim
Department of Plastic Surgery, Pusan National University Hospital
179, Gudeok-ro, Seo-gu,
Busan 49241, Republic of Korea
E-mail address: medic144@hanmail.net


Responses to the comments of Reviewer 1

I thank the authors for addressing the comments.

The quality of the videos is not good. And the use of only adipose derived stem cells can convey the misconception of complete organ regeneration. Consider including in the discussion the article of Song et al., 2013 (DOI: 10.1038/nm.3154).
Response: We thank the reviewer for these comments. Thank you for your comments. First, regarding the quality of the video, we have submitted new video with higher quality in collaboration with the JoVE team. Second, we have excluded the text regarding the procedure for adipose-derived stem cell transplantation to avoid confusion and have instead focused on the decellularization procedure. Finally, we have carefully read and reviewed the article by Song et al. (2013), and we had actually referred to this article when we planned the study. Accordingly, we included a discussion of the article in the revised manuscript. 
Major Concerns:
1) The videos are not of good quality. The footage was "shaky" and the focus was not always adequate. If possible, redo the footage using a tripod or camera mount.
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. We agree that the quality of the video could have been better. Accordingly, we filmed a new video in collaboration with the JoVE team.
2) Replace figure 3, as this appears to be a typical image of adipose tissue. Insert an image of the cortical tissue, preferably where the glomeruli appear. It is also without scale barr.
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. As suggested, we have replaced Figure 3 with an image of cortical tissue including glomeruli and have included a scale bar.
3) In the Protocol, 3.4-3.5: What was the flow used for the perfusion of the solutions (detergents, etc.), please include this information. Was the perfusion pressure controlled?
Response: We thank the reviewer for these questions. The perfusion pressure was controlled to 40 mmHg. We have included this information and additional information regarding the perfusion in the revised manuscript (page 2, lines 125-126).
4) Please insert the extraction protocol and measure the concentration of DNA (may be in supplementary material).
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. We used commercial kits for DNA extraction and followed the instructions provided with the kits. We would be happy to include this information, if the reviewer still thinks this detail is required. 
Minor Concerns:
1) Please review the sentence (in Abstract Methods): "Decellularized kidney scaffolds were gently washed with 1% penicillin / streptomycin and heparin to remove all of the cellular debris and chemical residues."
For the "layman", the phrase can convey the idea that the 1% penicillin / streptomycin solution is to remove all of the cellular debris and chemical residues. What kind of solution? Why dextrose water? Perhaps the sentence can be deleted without prejudice to the abstract, or insert the sterilization and water type information.
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. We apologize for the error. Distilled water, not dextrose, was used. We have corrected this in the revised manuscript accordingly. 
2) 2.9: "Open 4% paraformaldehyde (PFA) line and make sure it is flowing."
3) Why was PFA used? For histological analysis? If yes, please include this information. Or was the fixation used before step 3?
Response: We appreciate this comment form the reviewer. This information wad deleted because it was not meant to be included. 
4) The question of the concentration of residual DNA is a little bit complex than it seems ... Each decellularization is one, and the protocol is not always repeated for each sample (Pereira et al., 2019. DOI https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-019-48659-3). Please include the sample size in the figure 1.
Response: We appreciate this comment and agree with the reviewer. We have included the sample size (14 cases) as requested. 

Responses to the comments of Reviewer 2

I thank the authors for addressing the comments.

Major Concerns:
General comments:
1. The manuscript needs editing for the use of English.
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. We have had the manuscript checked by at least two professional editors, both native speakers of English, to ensure appropriate language and grammar. The editing certificate has been included.
2. The manuscript needs to be checked carefully for correct spelling of English words (e.g. line 43 "three-dementional" should be "three-dimensional"; line 122 "decelluarization" should be "decellularization"; line 168 "form" should be "from").
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. We have carefully revised the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammatical errors throughout the text. 
3. The title is awkward-why is it posed as a question?
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment and agree with the reviewer’s suggestion. Accordingly, we have corrected the title to improve impact and clarity. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]4. The introduction is very short and should be expanded further to establish the significance of research with decellularized organs, particularly the kidney.
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. Accordingly, we have expanded the Introduction as suggested.
5. The discussion is very short and should be expanded further.
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. Accordingly, we have expanded the Discussion as well.
6. The use of references is not appropriate. The reference list is very short, with only 6 cited papers and the references are ~10 years old. The reference list should be expanded significantly and current literature should be included.
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. As suggested, we have expanded the reference list and included more recent literature. 
7. Throughout the protocol: add a period at the end of every step. This is not consistent throughout the manuscript.
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. We have checked that there is a period at the end of each step and have reviewed the manuscript for consistency. 

Specific comments:
1. Introduction: please address why the rat is a good model for kidney studies.
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. We chose rats as a model animal to facilitate future animal studies of tissue engineering. This information has been added to the Introduction accordingly. 
2. Line 100, Step 2.3: please explain incision more specifically, clarify "to just aside the lungs."
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. The description was not necessary and was therefore removed.
3. Line 136, Step 4.1: please describe the knife biopsy procedure.
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. The previous reviewer suggested that inclusion of information regarding recellularization with adipose-derived stem cells would confuse readers and convey the misconception that we performed complete organ regeneration. Accordingly, in the revised manuscript, we have excluded the procedure for adipose-derived stem cell transplantation and instead focused on the decellularization procedure. Therefore, this part was excluded.
4. Line 147, Step 4.9: please explain further. Are the stem cells in the supernatant, the pellet?
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. Because we have focused on the decellularization procedure, we have excluded this section.
5. Line 153, Step 5.2: please clarify the penicillin-streptomycin solution—what concentration and are these antibiotics in 1X PBS?
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. Because we have focused on the decellularization procedure, we have excluded this section.
6. Line 181, Step 6.13: please describe the post-operative analgesic for the rat. There should be alleviation of pain following the surgery and monitoring of the animal for pain and distress.
Response: We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. Because we have focused on the decellularization procedure, we have excluded this section.
7. Line 216: "Previously various protocol for decellularization were developed." Citations are necessary to support this statement. The authors should address how previous protocols are similar or different to the procedures that they are describing in the manuscript.
Response: We thank the reviewer for these comments. We have added more references to support the text as requested. Additionally, we have attempted to explain how previously published protocols are similar to or different from our procedure as suggested.
